503852546 06/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3899195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AEGATE SALUS AG	05/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEGATE LIMITED	
Street Address:	H9 COURTYARD	
Internal Address:	MELBOURN SCIENCE PARK	
City:	MELBOURN	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SG8 6HB	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7757948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: mmccaskill@mcciplaw.com
Correspondent Name: MONTRELL MCCASKILL
Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10378-025US1 TL/MDM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER HILL LEVIE III	
SIGNATURE:	/Walter Hill Levie III/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=10378_025US1_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=10378_025US1_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503852546 REEL: 038778 FRAME: 0449

Attorney Docket No. 10378-025US1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **AEGATE SALUS AG**, incorporated and registered in Switerzland, and having a registered office at rue Bartholoni 6, c/o DGE Avocats, 1204 Genève, Switzerland (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements that are subject of U.S. Patent No. 7,757,948, titled "AUTHENTICATION SYSTEM," issued July 20, 2010, for which United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/555,965, was filed November 8, 2005, which is a filing under 35 U.S.C. § 371 of PCT Serial Number PCT/GB2004/002018, filed May 10, 2004, which claims priority to United Kingdom Patent Application No. 0310605.1, filed May 8, 2003 (hereinafter, the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, AEGATE LIMITED, incorporated and registered in England and Wales, and having a registered office at H9 Courtyard, Melbourn Science Park, Melbourn SG8 6HB, United Kingdom (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received from said Assignee, including the obligations of the parties contained in agreements between the Assignor and Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest (a) in and to the Patent; and (b) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of the Patent.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title, and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title, and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of the Patent;

Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 038778 FRAME: 0450

Attorney Docket No. 10378-025US1

(c) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Patent; and (d) for legal proceedings involving the Patent, including, but not limited to, reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, inter partes proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to

AEGATE SALUŞ AG	AEGATE LIMITED
By: Atlanta	By: //\s\D2
Name: Ande Gabe	Name: DAVID COOKSES
Title: Dizector	Title: CHAIRMAN

Assignment Page 2 of 2